CLEVELAND MARCH 23

From 11am to 3:30pm (show hall opens approx. 11am)

HURWORTH GRANGE COMMUNITY CENTRE, 41 HURWORTH ROAD, HURWORTH PLACE, DARLINGTON,

DL2 2BN.
GPS coordinates (for Sat Navs): 54.4844, -1.5422

Directions depend on your starting point. Follow Sat Nav or email/phone the Show Secretary for advice.
SHOW SECRETARY: Della Kerr Tel: 01325 721458 Email: Della.Kerr@agsgroups.org
ENTRIES TO: Show Secretary by Tuesday before the show

Novice Section entries at any time up to 9:30 on the day of the show - advance

notification of a large entry appreciated

STAGING: 8:00 am to 9:40 am on Saturday only

JUDGING: begins at 9:45 am TROPHY PRESENTATION: 3:15 pm
Trophies 2023 Winners
Woodward Challenge Cup most first prize points in Open Section Don Peace
Ryan Trophy most first prize points in Intermediate Section Raymond Hurd
Saunders Salver most first prize points in Novice Section Not awarded
North Riding Trophy best pan Primulaceae in Intermediate Section Heather Barraclough
R A Hodgson Trophy best plant in Intermediate Section Michael Wilson
Aileen Harness Memorial Cup  best bulbous plant in Novice Section Not awarded
Crosthwaite Cup best exhibit in Novice Section Not awarded
David Baker Trophy best plant native to North America lan Kidman
Blackthorne Trophy best Asiatic Primula Not awarded
Narcissus Salver best pan of Narcissus Loughborough Bob & Rannveig Wallis

(presented at the AGM)

OPEN SECTION ‘

(1) PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 36 cm OUTSIDE DIAMETER
CLASS

1 6 pansrock plants. AGS MEDAL 25
2 3 pans rock plants gdistinct genera)
3 3 pans rock plants from any one genus 26
(excl. Primulaceae)
4 1 pan rock plant in flower 27
5 3 pans Primulaceae (not more than one
Primula) 28
6 1 pan European or American Primula.
(excl. P. allionii and allionii hybrids) 29
7 1 pan Primula allionii (incl. hybrids)
8 1 pan Asiatic Primula 30
9 1 pan Androsace 31
10 1 pan Cyclamen 32
11 1 pan Dionysia 33
12 1 pan Primulaceae (excl. Primula, Androsace, 34
Cyclamen & Dionysia) 35
13 1 pan Asteraceae or Brassicaceae
14 1 pan Papaveraceae 36
15 1 pan Ranunculaceae 37
16 1 pan Saxifragaceae 38
17 1 pan Orchidaceae 39
18 3 pans bulbous plants 40
19 1 pan bulbous plant (excl. Fritillaria and
Iridaceae)
20 1 pan Fritillaria
21 1 pan Iridaceae
22 1 pan rock plant native to Asia 41
23 1 pan rock plant native to Europe
24 1 pan rock plant native to North America 42

32

RPRRERE WRRPRPOR P W W W R

1
1

pan rock plant native to the Southern

Hemisphere

pans rock plants from any one continent.

Continent to be stated )

pans rock plants, each from a different

continent. Continents to be stated

Bans rock plants for group effect (one
ulbous, one non-bulbous and one foliage)

pan containing three rock plants for colour

effect (in flower or foliage or mixed)

pan dwarf shrub (excl. Ericaceae)

pans Ericaceae

pan Ericaceae (excl. Rhododendron)

pan Rhododendron

pan dwarf conifer

pans rock plants, for foliage and grou

effect. Not more than one to be silver/grey

pan rock plant for foliage effect

pan hardy fern

pan cushion plant

pan Crassulaceae

An arrangement of cut alpine flowers (incl.

dwarf shrubs) grown by the exhibitor.

Judged for quality, delicacy, and artistic

arrangement. No accessories or base.

Varieties to be named

pan planted as a miniature garden.

(accessories NOT permitted). Note 22

pan planted as a miniature garden

(accessories permitted). Note 22




(2) PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 19 cm OUTSIDE DIAMETER

51

6

3
1
3
3
1
3
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
3
1
1
1

pans rock plants (not more than two of any
one genus). AGS MEDAL

pans rock plants gdistinct genera)
pan rock plant in flower

pans rock plants from any one genus
pans Primulaceae (distinct genera)
pan Primula, EuroEean or American (excl. P
allionii and allionii hybrids)

pans Primula allionil (incl. hybrids)
pan Primula allionii (incl. hybrids)
pans Asiatic Primulas

pan Asiatic Primula

pan Androsace

pan Cyclamen

pan Dionysia )

pan Asteraceae or Brassicaceae

pan Papaveraceae

pan Ranunculaceae

pan Saxifragaceae

pan Orchidaceae (excl. Pleione)

pan Pleione o

pans bulbous plants (distinct genera)
pan bulbous plant (excl. Fritillaria and
Narcissus?

pans Fritillaria

pan Fritillaria

pan dwarf/miniature Narcissus

pan rock plant native to Europe

INTERMEDIATE (B) |

Cleveland March 23

76

91
92

(1) PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 26 cm OUTSIDE DIAMETER

110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

132

133
134
135
136
137
138
139

140

101 6 pans rock plants. AGS AWARD
102 3 pans rock Flants
103 1 pan rock plant in flower
104 1 pan Primulaceae
105 1 pan Primula
106 1 pan Androsace
107 1 pan Cyclamen
108 1 pan Asteraceae or Brassicaceae
109 1 pan Saxifragaceae
(2) PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 19 cm OUTSIDE DIAMETER
121 3 pans rock plants gdistinct genera)
122 1 pan rock plantin flower
123 3 pans Primulaceae
124 1 pan Primulaceae (excl. Primula & Dionysia)
125 1 pan Primula
126 1 pan Dionysia
127 1 pan Asteraceae or Brassicaceae
128 1 pan Saxifragaceae
129 1 pan bulbous plant (excl. Fritillaria)
130 1 pan Fritillaria
131 3 pans rock plants from any one continent.
Continent to be stated
NOVICE (C) |

PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 19 cm OUTSIDE DIAMETER

141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

PRRPRPRPRPPN

pans rock plants

pan rock plant

pan Primulaceae

pan Saxifragaceae

pan bulbous plant. Note 27

pan rock plant for foliage effect

pan cushion plant

pan rock plant, grown from seed by the
exhibitor. Note 23(e)

149
150

151
152

[ W R RRRRRRRRE RRR R

RPRRRRRRR

WRRRRRRE -

1

1
1

1
1

pan rock plant native to the British Isles.
Note 28

pan rock plant native to Asia

pan rock plant native to North America

pan rock plant native to the Southern
Hemisphere

pan dwarf shrub (excl. Ericaceae)

pan Encaceaeéexcl. Rhododendron)

pan dwarf Rhododendron

pan dwarf conifer

pan cushion plant

pan hardy fern

pan hardy cactus

pan rock plant, new in cultivation. Botanical
notes must be supplied. Note 23(d)

pan rock plant, rare in cultivation. Botanical
notes must be supplied. Note 23(d)

pans rock plants grown from seed by the
exhibitor. At least two plants to be in flower.
Note 23(e)

pan non-bulbous plant grown from seed by
the exhibitor. Plant to be in flower.

Note 23(e)

pan bulbous plant grown from seed by the
exhibitor. Plant to be in flower. Note 23(e)
pans rock plants (all requiring the same
cultural conditions). Educational
information about ‘How and Where to
Grow’ to be provided. Note 32

Open to AGS Members who have not qualified for the Gold Merit Medal and who
have not won 5 Silver Bars

pan Orchidaceae

pan bulbous plant )

pan dwarf shrub in flower (excl. Ericaceae)
pan Ericaceae

pan dwarf conifer

pan rock plant for foliage effect

pan Sempervivum (inc. Jovibarba)

pan planted as a miniature garden. Pan size
not to exceed 36 cm. Note 22

pan rock plant native to the British Isles.
Note 28

pan rock plant native to Europe

pan rock plant native to North America
pan cushion plant

pan hardy fern

pan hardy cactus

pan rock plant for foliage effect

pans rock plants grown from seed by the
exhibitor (at least two to be in flower).
Note 23(e)

pan rock plant grown from seed by the
exhibitor. Note 23(e)

Open to AGS Members who have not qualified for the Bronze Merit
Medal prior to 1st January 2024

pan hardy cactus
pan planted as a miniature garden. Pan size
not to exceed 36cm. Note 22.
pan rock plant. For exhibitors who have not
won a first prize at an AGS National Show
pan rock plant. For exhibitors who have not
grr:aviously exhibited at an AGS National

ow

33



