## CLEVELAND MARCH 23

From 11am to 3:30pm (show hall opens approx. 11am)

# HURWORTH GRANGE COMMUNITY CENTRE, 41 HURWORTH ROAD, HURWORTH PLACE, DARLINGTON, DL2 2BN.

GPS coordinates (for Sat Navs): 54.4844, -1.5422

Directions depend on your starting point. Follow Sat Nav or email/phone the Show Secretary for advice.

SHOW SECRETARY: Della Kerr Tel: 01325 721458 Email: Della.Kerr@agsgroups.org

**ENTRIES TO:** Show Secretary by Tuesday before the show

Novice Section entries at any time up to 9:30 on the day of the show - advance

notification of a large entry appreciated 8:00 am to 9:40 am on Saturday only

JUDGING: begins at 9:45 am TROPHY PRESENTATION: 3:15 pm

**Trophies** 2023 Winners Woodward Challenge Cup Don Peace most first prize points in Open Section Ryan Trophy most first prize points in Intermediate Section Raymond Hurd Saunders Salver most first prize points in Novice Section Not awarded North Riding Trophy Heather Barraclough best pan Primulaceae in Intermediate Section R A Hodgson Trophy best plant in Intermediate Section Michael Wilson Aileen Harness Memorial Cup best bulbous plant in Novice Section Not awarded Crosthwaite Cup best exhibit in Novice Section Not awarded **David Baker Trophy** best plant native to North America Ian Kidman **Blackthorne Trophy** best Asiatic Primula Not awarded Narcissus Salver best pan of Narcissus Loughborough Bob & Rannveig Wallis (presented at the AGM)

## OPEN SECTION

STAGING:

(1) PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 36 cm OUTSIDE DIAMETER						
ČLASS						
1	6 pans rock plants. AGS MEDAL	25	1 pan rock plant native to the Southern			
2	3 pans rock plants (distinct genera)		Hemisphere			
3	3 pans rock plants from any one génus	26	3 pans rock plants from any one continent.			
	(excl. Primulaceae)		Continent to be stated			
4	1 pan rock plant in flower	27	3 pans rock plants, each from a different			
5	3 pans Primulaceae (not more than one		continent. Continents to be stated			
	Primula)	28	3 pans rock plants for group effect (one			
6	1 pan European or American Primula.		bulbous, one non-bulbous and one foliage)			
	(excl. P. allionii and allionii hybrids)	29	1 pan containing three rock plants for colour			
7	1 pan Primula allionii (incl. hybrids)		effect (in flower or foliage or mixed)			
8 9	1 pan Asiatic Primula	30	1 pan dwarf shrub (excl. Ericaceae)			
9	1 pan Androsace	31	3 pans Ericaceae			
10	1 pan Cyclamen	32	1 pan Ericaceae (excl. Rhododendron)			
11	1 pan Dionysia	33	1 pan Rhododendron			
12	1 pan Primulaceae (excl. Primula, Androsace,	34	1 pan dwarf conifer			
	Cyclamen & Dionysia)	35	3 pans rock plants, for foliage and group			
13	1 pan Asteraceae or Brassicaceae		effect. Not more than one to be silver/grey			
14	1 pan Papaveraceae	36	1 pan rock plant for foliage effect			
15	1 pan Ranunculaceae	37	1 pan hardy fern			
16	1 pan Saxifragaceae	38	1 pan cushion plant			
17	1 pan Orchidaceae	39	1 pan Crassulaceae			
18	3 pans bulbous plants	40	An arrangement of cut alpine flowers (incl.			
19	pan bulbous plant (excl. Fritillaria and		dwarf shrubs) grown by the exhibitor.			
	Iridaceae)		Judged for quality, delicacy, and artistic			
20	1 pan Fritillaria		arrangement. No accessories or base.			
21	1 pan Iridaceae		Varieties to be named			
22	1 pan rock plant native to Asia	41	1 pan planted as a miniature garden.			
23	1 pan rock plant native to Europe	40	(accessories NOT permitted). Note 22			
24	1 pan rock plant native to North America	42	1 pan planted as a miniature garden			
			(accessories permitted). Note 22			

### Cleveland March 23

(2) PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 19 cm OUTSIDE DIAMETER					
51	6 pans rock plants (not more than two of any one genus). AGS MEDAL	76	1 pan rock plant native to the British Isles. Note 28		
52	3 pans rock plants (distinct genera)	77	1 pan rock plant native to Asia		
53	1 pan rock plant in flower	78	1 pan rock plant native to North America		
54	3 pans rock plants from any one genus	79	1 pan rock plant native to the Southern		
55	3 pans Primulaceae (distinct genera)	00	Hemisphere		
56	1 pan Primula, European or American (excl. P	80	1 pan dwarf shrub (excl. Ericaceae)		
	allionii and allionii hybrids)	81	1 pan Ericaceae (excl. Rhododendron)		
57	3 pans Primula allionii (incl. hybrids)	82	1 pan dwarf Rhododendron		
58	1 pan Primula allionii (incl. hybrids)	83	1 pan dwarf conifer		
59	3 pans Asiatic Primulas	84	1 pan cushion plant		
60	1 pan Asiatic Primula	85	1 pan hardy fern		
61	1 pan Androsace	86	1 pan hardy cactus		
62	1 pan Cyclamen	87	1 pan rock plant, new in cultivation. <b>Botanical</b>		
63	1 pan Dionysia		notes must be supplied. Note 23(d)		
64	1 pan Asteraceae or Brassicaceae	88	1 pan rock plant, rare in cultivation. <b>Botanical</b>		
65	1 pan Papaveraceae		notes must be supplied. Note 23(d)		
66	1 pan Ranunculaceae	89	3 pans rock plants grown from seed by the		
67	1 pan Saxifragaceae		exhibitor. At least two plants to be in flower.		
68	1 pan Orchidaceae (excl. Pleione)		Note 23(e)		
69	1 pan Pleione	90	1 pan non-bulbous plant grown from seed by		
70	3 pans bulbous plants (distinct genera)		the exhibitor. Plant to be in flower.		
71	1 pan bulbous plant (excl. Fritillaria and		Note 23(e)		
	Narcissus)	91	1 pan bulbous plant grown from seed by the		
72	3 pans Fritillaria		exhibitor. Plant to be in flower. Note 23(e)		
73	1 pan Fritillaria	92	3 pans rock plants (all requiring the same		
74	1 pan dwarf/miniature Narcissus		cultural conditions). Educational		
75	1 pan rock plant native to Europe		information about 'How and Where to		
			Grow' to be provided. Note 32		
Open to AGS Members who have not qualified for the Gold Merit Medal and who					

**INTERMEDIATE (B)** 

Open to AGS Members who have not qualified for the Gold Merit Medal and who have not won 5 Silver Bars

# (1) PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 26 cm OUTSIDE DIAMETER

٠,				
101	6 pans rock plants. AGS AWARD	110	1	pan Orchidaceae
102	3 pans rock plants	111	1	pan bulbous plant
103	1 pan rock plant in flower	112	1	pan dwarf shrub in flower (excl. Ericaceae)
104	1 pan Primulaceae	113	1	pan Ericaceae
105	1 pan Primula	114	1	pan dwarf conifer
106	1 pan Androsace	115	1	pan rock plant for foliage effect
107	1 pan Cyclamen	116	1	pan Sempervivum (inc. Jovibarba)
108	1 pan Asteraceae or Brassicaceae	117	1	pan planted as a miniature garden. Pan size
109	1 pan Saxifragaceae			not to exceed 36 cm. Note 22
	,			1101 10 0/10004 00 0/111 11010 22
(2) P	PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 19 cm OUTSIDE DIAM	METER		
121	3 pans rock plants (distinct genera)	132	1	pan rock plant native to the British Isles.
122	1 pan rock plant in flower			Note 28
123	3 pans Primulaceae	133	1	pan rock plant native to Europe
124	1 pan Primulaceae (excl. Primula & Dionysia)	134	1	pan rock plant native to North America
125	1 pan Primula	135	1	pan cushion plant
126	1 pan Dionysia	136	1	pan hardy fern
127	1 pan Asteraceae or Brassicaceae	137	1	pan hardý cactus
128	1 pan Saxifragaceae	138	1	pan rock plant for foliage effect
129	1 pan bulbous plant (excl. Fritillaria)	139	3	pans rock plants grown from seed by the
130	1 pan Fritillaria			exhibitor (at least two to be in flower).
131	3 pans rock plants from any one continent.			Note 23(e)
	Continent to be stated	140	1	pan rock plant grown from seed by the
	00	. 10	•	exhibitor. Note 23(e)
				o,

NOVICE (C)

Open to AGS Members who have not qualified for the Bronze Merit Medal prior to 1st January 2024

# PAN SIZE NOT TO EXCEED 19 cm OUTSIDE DIAMETER

2 pans rock plants	149 1	1 pan hardy cactus
1 pan rock plant	150	1 pan planted as a miniature garden. Pan size
1 pan Primulaceae		not to exceed 36cm. Note 22.
1 pan Saxifragaceae	151	1 pan rock plant. For exhibitors who have not
1 pan bulbous plant. Note 27		won a first prize at an AGS National Show
1 pan rock plant for foliage effect	152	1 pan rock plant. For exhibitors who have not
1 pan cushion plant		previously exhibited at an AGS National
1 pan rock plant, grown from seed by the exhibitor. Note 23(e)		Show
	pan rock plant     pan Primulaceae     pan Saxifragaceae     pan bulbous plant. Note 27     pan rock plant for foliage effect     pan cushion plant     pan rock plant, grown from seed by the	1 pan rock plant 150 1 pan Primulaceae 1 pan Saxifragaceae 151 1 pan rock plant for foliage effect 152 1 pan cushion plant 1 pan rock plant, grown from seed by the